
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Value for Money & Customer Service
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Amy McNulty, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523492
Date: 14 June 2019

Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer 
Service

Cllr Roger Blishen
Cllr Jerome Davidson
Cllr Joan Heagin
Cllr George Hesse
Cllr Jerry Hyman

Cllr Peter Martin
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Peter Nicholson
Cllr Julia Potts

Substitutes
Cllr Richard Cole
Cllr Simon Dear

Cllr John Gray
Cllr Kika Mirylees

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday, 17 June 2019 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast 

Waverley Corporate Strategy 2018 - 2023

Priority Theme 1: People

Priority Theme 2: Place

Priority Theme 3: Prosperity

Good scrutiny:

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough;

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered;

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and,

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process.

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


AGENDA

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

To confirm the appointment of Cllr Julia Potts as Chairman of the Value for 
Money and Customer Service O&S Committee for the Council year 2019/20.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

To confirm the appointment of Cllr Joan Heagin as Vice Chairman of the Value 
for Money and Customer Service O&S Committee for the Council year 
2019/20.

3.  MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 20)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 February 2019 and the 
Special Meeting held on 11 March 2019 (to be laid on the table 30 minutes 
before the meeting).

4.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions.

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies 
by the end of Monday 17 June to enable a substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable.

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 
on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.

6.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Monday 17 June 2019.

7.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Monday 17 June 2019.

8.  SERVICE PRESENTATIONS  (Pages 21 - 46)

To receive presentations on the Service Areas falling within the remit of the 
Value for Money and Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee.



Notes outlining the content of each presentation are attached.

9.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4 2018/19 AND 
ANNUAL OUTTURN (JANUARY - MARCH 2019)  (Pages 47 - 90)

The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 
performance for the fourth quarter of 2018-19. The report, set out at Annexe 1, 
is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Value for Money and Customer Service 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the performance of the service 
areas under its remit as set out in Annexe 1 and makes any 
recommendations to senior management or the Executive as appropriate.

10.  BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP BRIEFING  (Pages 91 - 104)

The purpose of this report is to:
1. bring to the attention of the O&S members the work of the Budget 

Strategy Working Group set up by the Value for Money and Customer 
Service O&S Committee in October 2017;

2. confirm the on-going requirement and purpose of this Group; and if 
confirmed

3. reappoint members of the Group.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee:
1. decides if it would like to reinstate the Budget Strategy Working 

Group, and if so
2. agrees its membership.

11.  WORK PROGRAMMING  (Pages 105 - 110)

The VfM and Customer Service O&S Committee considered a wide range of 
items in 2018/19. The items of work which were suggested to return to the 
Committee are listed in the attached briefing paper, with explanatory detail, in 
order for the new Committee to decide whether or not they should be included 
in its work programme for 2019/20.

12.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 111 - 116)

The Value for Money and Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, is responsible for managing its work programme.

A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme.



Recommendation

Members are invited to make any suggestions for any additional topics 
that the Committee may wish to add to its work programme.

13.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting). 

14.  ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION  

To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session.

Officer contacts:
Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Policy Officer 

Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk
Amy McNulty, Democratic Services Officer

Tel. 01483 523492 or email: amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1
18.02.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  18 FEBRUARY 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Beaman (Chairman)
Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Bob Upton

Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Richard Seaborne

Also Present
Councillor James Edwards, Councillor Jerry Hyman and Councillor Nick Williams

60. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 January 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Richard Seaborne. Cllr Tony 
Gordon-Smith attended as a substitute.

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

63. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions from members of the public.

64. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions from Members.

65. SERVICE PLANS 2019 - 2022 (Agenda item 6.)  

Louise Norie, Corporate Policy Manager presented the Service Plans falling within 
the remit of the Value for Money and Customer Service O&S Committee. She 
explained that the Service Plans now covered three years, bringing them in line with 
the Medium Term Financial Plan.

The Committee noted that a lot of the Service Plan targets were underpinned by 
more detailed project plans. It recommended that references to these documents, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 2
18.02.19

where applicable, be included in the Service Plans. This would both help Members 
to gain an understanding of the milestones for each action and also assist Heads of 
Service when using the document as a management tool within their own Service 
Areas.

A suggestion was also made that where a Project Initiation Document identified a 
specific savings target for a project then this should translate into an action within 
the relevant section of the Service Plan.

The Committee then invited each Head of Service to outline the key headlines of 
their Service Plans.

David Allum, Head of Customer and Corporate Services, drew the Committee’s 
attention to the contribution his Service Area would be making towards the Council 
financial savings goal. These included the customer service review which was well 
under way, a review of the Council’s current office accommodation, a new IT 
system for Building Control and Planning, as well as the continuing management of 
the Council’s commercial property portfolio.

Louise Norie presented the Economic Development Service Plan on behalf of the 
Head of Communities. She explained that the Service Plan focused on the actions 
arising out of the recently adopted Economic Development Strategy. This included 
building and improving relationships with key partners to help boost Waverley’s 
business economy.

Cllr Band highlighted that there was very little reference to the rural economy, which 
was something that had also been raised during the development of the Economic 
Development Strategy itself. Cllr Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Economic and 
Community Development, was in attendance at the meeting and agreed that this 
could be brought out more in the Service Plan.

Peter Vickers, Head of Finance, advised the Committee that having undergone a 
systems thinking review, the Housing Benefits Service was now very high 
performing. The Revenues Service was now going through a similar review, the 
outcomes of which would be embedded over the coming year.
[...]
 capital spend with the 
previous year. He added that it would be useful to separate out reschedules as well 
as spend and savings.

Members were surprised to see the considerable changes between the opening 
budget and approved budget, which was illustrative of significant budget change 
requests during the year.

Page 11



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 6
18.02.19

Cllr Hyman was in attendance at the meeting and spoke on this item. He suggested 
that it would be useful to be able to relate the information in the graphs to a project 
that the Committee was aware of, for example, the Memorial Hall. Yasmine 
explained, however, that the graphs had been produced to enable the Working 
Group to look at slippage overall, rather than individual projects. Additionally, 
Members noted that with the new project toolkit in place, it would be easier to 
monitor the progress of projects going forward.

The Committee felt that it would be useful to look at some of the new capital 
projects that had been agreed following this review, and evaluate to what extent 
they had followed the recommendations. It was suggested that a Working Group 
could be established to look into this, and the Committee agreed to add this to its 
work programme for consideration by the Committee in the new Council year.

72. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 13.)  

Yasmine Makin invited the Committee to comment on its future work programme.

She informed Members that it would be necessary to hold a Special meeting of the 
Committee on 11 March to consider the Property Investment Company. 
Additionally, she advised that she was working with the Democratic Services 
Manager to put together an induction programme for new O&S members following 
the election.

Cllr Holder suggested that as a future topic, it might be helpful for the Committee to 
scrutinise the HRA procurement process for spending on kitchens and bathrooms. 
As this could be a crossover between the VfM and Housing O&S Committees, 
Yasmine agreed to take this to the next O&S Co-ordinating Board for discussion.

73. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 15.)  

At 9.08pm, it was

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of 
the Act) of the description specified in paragraphs 1, 3 and 5 of the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, namely:

1. Information relation to an individual

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings

Page 12



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 7
18.02.19

Any members of press and public were asked to leave the room and the webcast 
was turned off.

74. PROPERTY MATTER - SALE OF FREEHOLD (Agenda item 14.)  

The Committee considered the proposed recommendation and endorsed Option 1 
subject to the comments as set out in the Exempt Annexe to these minutes.

75. PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY QUARTERLY UPDATE (Agenda item 16.)  

The Committee considered the report, and thanked officers for the inclusion of 
additional information that had been requested at the last meeting.

A request was made for some further details to be added, showing the overall yield 
for each property, taking into account ongoing costs e.g. business rates.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.31 pm

Chairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1
11.03.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  11 MARCH 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Beaman (Chairman)
Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Nicholas Holder

Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr David Round
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr Bob Upton

Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Mike Band

Also Present
Councillor John Gray

76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mike Band. Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith 
attended as a substitute.

77. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

78. SETTING UP A COMMERCIAL COMPANY (Agenda item 3.)  

Graeme Clark, Strategic Director, introduced this item to the Committee. He 
explained that the need to set up a company had come from a desire to open up 
additional opportunities for generating income, for example through the provision of 
housing for market rent or sale or to enable the purchase of commercial property 
outside of the borough using borrowed funds.

The Medium Term Financial Plan set out an income target to be achieved through 
commercial property, however Graeme advised that the Council was struggling to 
find good investment opportunities within the borough so it was timely to now set 
out the proposals for the company which would have the ability to invest outside the 
borough.

Dan Bainbridge, Borough Solicitor, went on to remind the Committee that a 
delegation was in place from Council for the Investment Advisory Board (IAB) to 
determine the final details for the company, subject to co
[...]
his item. He agreed 
with the Committee’s comments and recommendations in relation to the Board of 
Directors. Additionally, whilst he was generally supportive of the Property 
Investment Strategy, he felt that it was premature to be looking to set up a company 
without having considered detailed financial workings.

In view of the comments set out above in relation to the membership of the Board of 
Directors. the Committee recommended that the composition of the Board be 
increased to five, with the inclusion of an independent Chairman. Consequently, in 
order to ensure a suitable balance at Board meetings, the Committee 
recommended that quorum be increased to four to ensure that at least one 
Councillor and one officer would be present at all meetings.

The Committee noted that it would be submitting its comments to the next meeting 
of the IAB on 26 March 2019, however also requested that its comments and 
observations be submitted to the next available meeting of the Executive, which 
would be in June 2019.

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 6.52 pm

Chairman

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Business Transformation Service

The Business Transformation Service was created as a result of the recent review of 
Head of Service functional areas and has only existed in its current form since the 1st 
March 2019. The Head of Business Transformation had previously held the post of 
Head of Customer and Corporate Services. The changes agreed earlier this year saw 
the Estates and Valuations Team move to the Property and Finance Service with 
corporate responsibility for Business Transformation Projects transferring to the new 
service area.  

The Head of Business Transformation has responsibility for the following Teams and 
functions:

Property and Engineering Team

This team is made up of three full time officers including the Property and Engineering 
Manager, Nick Laker. The primary functions of the team are:

 Providing technic
[...]
alue 

(‘update’ or ‘to note’ items) should be circulated to the Committee members.  

1. Review of value for money achieved through the Housing Service 

kitchens and bathrooms contract 

At the Committee meetings in January and February 2019 attention was drawn to the 

amount budgeted for in the 2019/20 Housing Revenue Account kitchens and 

bathrooms rolling programme (£800,000). The Committee (endorsed by the 

Coordinating Board) suggested undertaking a Scrutiny review regarding the Housing 

Revenue Account procurement policy and value for money achieved. 

 The Committee is asked to decide if it would like to undertake this review and, 

if so, how it would like to achieve this (in the Committee or through a working 

group). 

 

2. Corporate Performance Reports 

The performance of the Council across all services is reported through the quarterly 

(September, November, February and June) Corporate Performance Reports. They 

contain information on all corporate key performance indicators (KPIs), Service Plans 

and areas of concern. Performance reports enable the Committee to monitor the 

performance of the Council and potentially identify further areas for scrutiny. 

 The Committee is asked to decide if it would like to continue to receive the 

quarterly Corporate Performance Reports. 

 

3. Workforce Profile Report 

For the last two years the Committee has received an annual  Workforce Profile report 

containing information on turnover rates, sickness levels and staff satisfaction survey 

results. The last time the Committee considered the report it asked for more 

information on analysis of turnover to be included in the next report. 

 The Committee is asked to decide if it would like to continue to receive this 

annual report, and 

 If it would like the next annual report to include the detail on turnover. 

 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 11.



4. Customer Service Programme (CSP) summary document 

The Council is currently undertaking a major
[...]
February 
2019.

12 February 2019

P
age 116


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	Minutes Exempt Annexe , 18/02/2019 Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service
	Minutes , 11/03/2019 Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service

	8. Service Presentations
	Commercial Services
	Economic Development
	Finance
	Policy and Governance

	9. Corporate Performance Report Quarter 4 2018/19 and Annual Outturn (January - March 2019)
	Q4 2018-19 Corporate Performance Report - Annexe 1

	10. Budget Strategy Working Group Briefing
	Waverley Borough Council
	Value for MOney and Customer Service O&S
	24 June 2019
	How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:
	Equality and Diversity Implications:
	Financial Implications:
	Legal Implications:
	1. Background
	Conclusion
	Background Papers


	BSWG scope

	11. Work Programming
	Work programme flowchart

	12. Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1
24.06.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  24 JUNE 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Roger Blishen
Cllr Jerome Davidson
Cllr Joan Heagin
Cllr George Hesse
Cllr Jerry Hyman

Cllr Peter Martin
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Peter Nicholson
Cllr Julia Potts

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Cllr Julia Potts was confirmed as Chairman of the Value for Money and Customer 
Service O&S for the Council year 2019/20.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2.)  

Cllr Joan Heagin was confirmed as Vice Chairman of the Value for Money and 
Customer Service O&S Committee for the Council year 2019/20.

3. MINUTES (Agenda item 3.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 February and the Special Meeting held on 
11 March 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed.

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no apologies for absence.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 6.)  

There were none.

7. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 7.)  

There were none.

8. SERVICE PRESENTATIONS (Agenda item 8.)  

The Committee received presentations from the Heads of Service on the areas 
falling within the remit of the Value for Money and Customer Service O&S 
Committee.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 2
24.06.19

Business Transformation

David Allum, Head of Business Transformation, outlined the responsibilities and 
priorities for this Service Area. He advised the Committee that Business 
Transformation was a relatively new Service Area, the creation of which had been 
driven by the requirement to deliver key financial savings by 2022/23. The Business 
Transformation project comprised a number of work streams with corporate 
overview which would ensure that a joined-up approach was taken and that any 
project drift would be identified and prevented.

The Committee asked for details of when more information about each of the work 
streams would be available. David explained that the scoping phase for each 
project would be completed by the end of June, and the aim was to publish the 
Strategy document by the end of July.

Commercial Services

Kelvin Mills, Head of Commercial Services, informed the Committee that this 
Service Area had been charged with bringing a more commercial approach to the 
Council. A new Commercial Strategy was being developed and Kelvin would 
present a draft of this to the Committee at its next meeting in September. Building 
Control was the main Service which fell within the remit of the VfM and Customer 
Service O&S Committee; Kelvin advised that the aim for this team would be to 
increase its market share with the overall aim of becoming budget-neutral.

The Committee also received a presentation on Brightwells Yard. This 
redevelopment programme would be important for the Council’s future income 
generation. Debbie Smith, Development Programme Manager, also circulated a 
brochure which included a timeline with key milestones for the project, including the 
opening of retail units in Spring 2021.

The Chairman, Cllr Potts, highlighted that this was a major scheme that would bring 
in income for the whole borough. She asked for more specific details of anticipated 
income,  which Kelvin agreed to circulate after the meeting.

Members agreed that it would useful to see this project as a standing item on the 
Committee’s agendas, in order to monitor progress and make sure it stays on track. 
There was also a request for more detailed project milestones to be included in 
future updates.

Economic Development

Paul McKim, Head of Planning and Economic Development, provided the 
Committee with an overview of the business economy in Waverley. An Economic 
Development Strategy was already in place, and an action plan was being prepared 
to support this. Paul was planning to present this to the Committee at its meeting in 
November. The Economic Development team was also supporting the creation of 
four Business Improvement Districts, working closely with the local Chambers of 
Commerce.

The Committee was concerned to note an increase in the retail vacancy rates in 
town centres and queried what could be done to address this. Paul responded that 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 3
24.06.19

the team worked with local landlords to identify why properties were empty and to 
encourage them to bring these back into use. Catherine Knight, Economic 
Development Officer, added that generally the retail vacancy rates in the borough 
remained below the national average of 8.9%.

Cllr Hesse suggested that pay on exit car parking could be used to encourage 
shoppers to spend longer in town centres. Annie Righton, Strategic Director, 
explained that the Executive had just commissioned a Strategic Parking Review. 
This review would be carried out by expert consultants and would seek to deliver a 
healthy level car parking turnover. This matter would be considered further by the 
Environment O&S Committee in due course.

Finance and Property

Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property, advised the Committee of how this 
Service Area was responsible for ensuring robust financial management throughout 
the whole organisation by supporting both officers and Members with effective 
decision making. This Service Area was also responsible for managing the 
Council’s commercial property portfolio and seeking to generate income through 
property acquisitions via the Property Investment Strategy. Peter agreed to circulate 
further details of service metrics, specifically relating to revenues and benefits, 
following the meeting.

Policy and Governance

Louise Norie, Corporate Policy Manager, presented an overview of the Policy and 
Governance Service. A new Communications and Engagement Strategy was being 
developed and would come forward in due course. This would see a more planned 
and targeted approach being taken to corporate communication. A new website 
would also be developed over the coming year, which would facilitate some aspects 
of the Customer Service Programme.

The Committee was concerned to note that the Local Land Charges service, which 
was one of the biggest income generating teams within Policy and Governance, 
would eventually transfer to the Land Registry and therefore this income stream 
would be lost. Cllr Mulliner queried whether a date for this transfer was known, 
however officers responded that a date had not yet been set.

The Chairman thanked the Heads of Service for their presentations, which provided 
very useful background for when the Committee came to consider its work 
programme later in the meeting.

9. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4 2018/19 AND ANNUAL 
OUTTURN (JANUARY - MARCH 2019) (Agenda item 9.)  

Nora Copping, Policy and Performance Officer, introduced the Corporate 
Performance report to the Committee and gave a short presentation explaining the 
purpose and format of the report. She then took the Committee through the 
indicators falling within the Committee’s remit, which generally showed very good 
performance for 2018/19.

The Committee was pleased to note a significant improvement for Quarter 4 in 
relation to two indicators regarding the time taken to pay invoices.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 4
24.06.19

In regard to the percentage of Level 1 complaints responded to on time, which 
consistently fell below its ambitious target of 95%, the Committee heard that senior 
management had considered revising the target but had decided to keep it at 95%. 
Heads of Service would be reviewing the processes within their individual Service 
Areas to endeavour to meet the target in future.

Cllr Heagin asked whether any analysis of the types of complaints was carried out. 
Officers responded that work was done to identify lessons learnt coming out of 
complaints. Additionally, the Committee would receive an annual report on 
complaints handling at its November meeting.

Members made a further request for an analysis of planning appeals; this concern 
related to the cost implications of these appeals. It was suggested that a breakdown 
by major/minor applications be provided, as well as identifying where the decision 
had been a Committee overturn. Paul McKim agreed to present this information to 
the Joint Planning Committee, Environment O&S and VfM O&S.

The Committee thanked Nora for her report and noted the content.

10. BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP BRIEFING (Agenda item 10.)  

Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Officer, briefed the Committee on the Budget Strategy 
Working Group (BSWG), that had been established last year by the Value for 
Money and Customer Service O&S Committee. The BSWG had carried out 
extensive work over the last year and it was now proposed to reappoint the group, 
again with membership to come from all four O&S Committees.

Cllr Mulliner, who had chaired the BSWG last year, summarised the work streams 
that would be undertaken by the group over the coming year. Work stream 2, a 
participatory budgeting exercise was ready to be launched. The BSWG would then 
be focusing on work stream 3, working with Heads of Service to identify 
opportunities for improvements and efficiencies and to determine the deliverable 
savings  that could be achieved from these.

It was clarified that the work of the BSWG related to the General Fund only as the 
Housing Revenue Account was governed by its own 30 year business plan.

Yasmine advised the Committee that there had been interest from other O&S 
Committees and several nominations for membership had already been received. 
Cllrs Mulliner, Hyman and Heagin also volunteered to join the group from the VfM 
O&S Committee.

The Committee agreed to reappoint the Budget Strategy Working Group, with 
membership to be confirmed once all four O&S Committees had met and agreed 
nominations for membership.

11. WORK PROGRAMMING (Agenda item 11.)  

Yasmine Makin presented a briefing paper which set out matters that had 
previously been identified by the Committees as worthy of scrutiny. She invited the 
Committee to identify any items it may wish to add to its work programme for the 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 5
24.06.19

coming year, reminding Members that it was for the new Committee for decide on 
its own priorities for the year.

The Committee agreed that a review of value for money achieved through the 
Housing Service kitchens and bathrooms contract would be best carried out when 
the new contracts had had time to bed in and therefore suggested that this be 
added to the work programme for Spring 2020.

Members felt that it was very important that the Property Investment Strategy 
continued to be monitored. The Committee agreed to request an update from the 
Leader and relevant Portfolio Holder on the Executive’s approach to property 
investment going forward. It was also agreed that the Committee would continue to 
receive quarterly performance reports (including rental income and voids) on the 
properties acquired  through the Property Investment Strategy.

Cllr Hyman recalled that the issue of fees and charges had been identified by a 
number of Members at budget-setting time and there had been a commitment to 
review this. Kelvin Mills advised that this would be addressed through the emerging 
Commercial Strategy which would come to the Committee at its next meeting.

The Committee also agreed that there was a need to monitor the performance of 
major projects, such as Brightwells, which were  key for income generation across 
the borough, to ensure that they were properly delivered. It was agreed to add this 
as a standing item to future agendas.

12. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 12.)  

Yasmine Makin introduced the Committee to the format of the work programme and 
invited Members to identify any further items it may wish to add.

Cllr Martin felt that the Committee should continue monitor the CIL Governance 
Arrangements, and it was agreed to request an update from the Leader and 
relevant Portfolio Holder on the Executive’s approach to CIL Governance going 
forward.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.06 pm

Chairman


